A Bill for an Act Relating to the University of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 304, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§304- Annual report. The board of regents shall submit an annual report to the legislature containing the salaries paid to all executive, managerial, and faculty members, including that paid to the president, in the University of Hawaii, not fewer than twenty days prior to the convening of each regular session."

SECTION 2. Section 26-52, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§26-52 Department heads and executive officers. The salaries of the following state officers shall be as follows:

1) [Effective January 1, 1989, and January 1, 1990, the] <u>The</u> salary of the superintendent of education shall be [\$86,164 and] \$90,041 a

year[, respectively.]:

(2) The salary of the president of the University of Hawaii shall be set by the board of regents[, but shall not exceed \$95,000 a year.]; provided that effective July 1, 1996, the salary of the president of the University of Hawaii shall be set by the legislature:

(3) [Effective January 1, 1989, and January 1, 1990, the] <u>The</u> salaries of all department heads or executive officers of the departments of accounting and general services, agriculture, attorney general, budget and finance, business, economic development, and tourism, commerce and consumer affairs, Hawaiian home lands, health, human services, labor and industrial relations, land and natural resources, personnel services, public safety, taxation, and transportation shall be [\$81,629 and] \$85,302 a year[, respectively.]; and

(4) [Effective January 1, 1989, and January 1, 1990, the] <u>The</u> salary of the adjutant general shall be [\$81,629 and] \$85,302 a year[, respectively]. If the salary is in conflict with the pay and allowance fixed by the tables of the regular army or air force of the United States,

the latter shall prevail."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored. ¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 26, 1991.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.